

[3163]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

MONDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE



:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY

WRIT PETITION NO: 19380 OF 2021

Between:

Mudi Navneethamma, W/o. Late Pardhama Reddy, Aged about 69 years, R/o. Chittamuru Mandal, Mettu, S.P.S. Nellore District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by it's Principle Secretary (Home), Home Department, Secretariat, Amaravati, Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The Committee, Rep. by it's Chairman, The Committee constituted under G.O.Ms. No. 91, dated 16-08-2021, Home(Paroles and HRC)Department.
3. The Director General of Police, DGP Office, Mangalagiri, Andhra Pradesh.
4. The Director General of Prisons, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh.
5. The Additional Director General of Police (Intelligence), Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh.
6. Putchalapalli Naresh Reddy, S/o. Parandhmireddy, Age not known to petitioner, C/o. Prisoner's Agricultural Colony, Anantapur.
7. Konduru Dayakar Reddy, S/o. Krishna Reddy, Age not known to petitioner, C/o. Ongole District Jail.
8. Konduru Ramachandra Reddy, S/o. Krishna Reddy, Age not known to petitioner, C/o. Prisoner's Agricultural Colony, Anantapur.
9. Putchalapalli Srinivasulu Reddy @ Guddi Seenu, S/o. Sundara rami Reddy, Age not known to petitioner, C/o. Ongole District Jail.
10. Putchalapalli Niranjan Reddy, S/o. Chandra Sekhar Reddy, Age not known to petitioner, C/o. Prisoner's Agricultural Colony, Anantapur.
11. Putchalapalli Subrahmanyam Reddy, S/o. Audisesha Reddy, Age not known to petitioner, C. Ongole District Jail.
12. Yellasiri Masthan, S/o. Venkataiah, Age not known to petitioner, C/o. Nellore Central Jail.
13. Kalathuru Sudhakar Reddy, S/o. Rami Reddy, Age not known to petitioner, C/o. Nellore Central Jail.
14. Chennur Venkatramana Reddy, S/o. Sudara Rami Reddy, Age not known to petitioner, C/o. Ongole District Jail.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri Venkateswara Rao Gudapati presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus action of declaring the action of the respondent authorities No. 1 to 5 in considering the case of the Respondent No. 6 to 14 for the release on special remission to the Life Convicted Prisoners on the occasion of The Independence Day, 15-08-2021, under Clause 2 and Clause 7(b) of the G.O.Ms. No. 91, dated 16-08-2021, as arbitrary, illegal, null and void and contrary to Section 433 of Cr.P.C and as unconstitutional and to issue a consequential direction to set aside the Clauses 2 and 7 (b) of G.O.Ms. No. 91, dated

16-08-2021, as the same are not applicable to Convicted Persons who are sentenced to Life Imprisonment.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Venkateswara Rao Gudapati, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Home for Respondent Nos 1 to 5, directed issue of notice to the Respondents Nos 6 to 14 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Putchalapalli Naresh Reddy, S/o. Parandhmireddy, C/o. Prisoner's Agricultural Colony, Anantapur.
2. Konduru Dayakar Reddy, S/o. Krishna Reddy, C/o. Ongole District Jail, Ongole, Prakasam District .
3. Konduru Ramachandra Reddy, S/o. Krishna Reddy, C/o. Prisoner's Agricultural Colony, Anantapur
4. Putchalapalli Srinivasulu Reddy @ Guddi Seenu, S/o. Sundara rami Reddy, C/o. Ongole District Jail, Ongole, Prakasam District .
5. Putchalapalli Niranjana Reddy, S/o. Chandra Sekhar Reddy, C/o. Prisoner's Agricultural Colony, Anantapur.
6. Putchalapalli Subrahmanyam Reddy, S/o. Audisesha Reddy, C/o. Ongole District Jail., Ongole, Prakasam District
7. Yellasiri Masthan, S/o. Venkataiah, C/o. Nellore Central Jail.
8. Kalathuru Sudhakar Reddy, S/o. Rami Reddy, C/o. Nellore Central Jail.
9. Chennur Venkatramana Reddy, S/o. Sudara Rami Reddy, C/o. Ongole District Jail, Ongole, Prakasam District .

are directed to show cause as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, within four weeks.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home has taken notice for respondents 1 to 5 and requests time to file counter-affidavit.

Issue notice to respondents 6 to 14.

Post the matter after four weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- K. SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

F.

To,

1. Putchalapalli Naresh Reddy, S/o. Parandhmireddy, C/o. Prisoner's Agricultural Colony, Anantapur.
2. Konduru Dayakar Reddy, S/o. Krishna Reddy, C/o. Ongole District Jail, Ongole, Prakasam District .
3. Konduru Ramachandra Reddy, S/o. Krishna Reddy, C/o. Prisoner's Agricultural Colony, Anantapur
4. Putchalapalli Srinivasulu Reddy @ Guddi Seenu, S/o. Sundara rami Reddy, C/o. Ongole District Jail, Ongole, Prakasam District .
5. Putchalapalli Niranjana Reddy, S/o. Chandra Sekhar Reddy, C/o. Prisoner's Agricultural Colony, Anantapur.
6. Putchalapalli Subrahmanyam Reddy, S/o. Audisesha Reddy, C/o. Ongole District Jail., Ongole, Prakasam District
7. Yellasiri Masthan, S/o. Venkataiah, C/o. Nellore Central Jail.
8. Kalathuru Sudhakar Reddy, S/o. Rami Reddy, C/o. Nellore Central Jail.

9. Chennur Venkatramana Reddy, S/o. Sudara Rami Reddy, C/o. Ongole District Jail, Ongole, Prakasam District **(Addressee Nos 1 to 9 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)**

10. One CC to Sri. Venkateswara Rao Gudapati Advocate [OPUC]

11. Two CCs to GP for Home ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]

12. One spare copy

Skm

HIGH COURT

CMR,J

DATED:06/09/2021

NOTE: POST THE MATTER AFTER FOUR WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.19380 of 2021

